To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, investments held by the Company are
diversified.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
Interest Rate Risk is limited to interest on the balance of the National Australia Bank accounts, shown as cash
and cash equivalents in Note 6.  The forecast at the end of 2016 is an increase or decrease of 1% based on the
current Reserve Bank of Australia cash rate of 1.5%. The Company's trade and other receivables are non
interest bearing and all related party loans and receivables are interest free.  Interest rates on Commercial Hire
Purchase finance are fixed at the time of drawdown of each individual loan within the umbrella facility.  The
Company's trade and other payables are non interest bearing.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities to
interest rate risk and price risk.

31 December 2016 Interest rate risk Price risk
-1% +1% -1.304% +1.304%

Carrying
amount

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,140,414   (21,404)   (21,404)   21,404   21,404   -   -   -   -
Accounts receivable  1,240,425   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial asset - Lease Incentive  33,333   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other financial assets  120,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables  2,675,823   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other financial liabilities  22,248   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total increase/(decrease)  (21,404)   (21,404)   21,404   21,404   -   -   -   -

28 29UOW Pulse Ltd   |   2016 Annual Report� � uowpulse.com.au/aboutus/governance

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016

16

31 December 2015 Interest rate risk Price risk
-1% +1% -1.304% +1.304%

Carrying
amount

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents  2,382,694   (23,827)   (23,827)   23,827   23,827   -   -   -   -
Accounts receivable  725,542   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial asset - Lease Incentive  33,333   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables  2,477,397   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Current borrowings  126,672   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other financial liabilities  38,620   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total increase/(decrease)  (23,827)   (23,827)   23,827   23,827   -   -   -   -

3 Revenue

 From continuing operations
2016

$
2015

$

Sales revenue
- Sale of goods   12,879,043   12,324,792
- Provision of services   6,171,767   5,854,689

 19,050,810   18,179,481

Other revenue
- Interest   71,536   79,737
- Rental income   1,288,034   1,254,425
- Grants received - related parties   185,000   185,000
- Other income   1,778   175,000

 1,546,348   1,694,162

 20,597,158   19,873,643

4 Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets

2016
$

2015
$

Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets  (72,652)   (2,424)

 (72,652)   (2,424)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016

17

5 Expenses

(a) Employee benefits expense
2016

$
2015

$
Wages and salaries  8,974,462   8,076,762
Annual leave expense  555,701   586,957
Long service leave expense  110,813   105,531
Superannuation expense  812,957   772,169
Workers compensation expense  178,710   119,957
Other employee benefits  82,218   74,071

 10,714,861   9,735,447

Superannuation

The Company makes contributions to various third party defined contribution superannuation funds.  Contributions are
included in the income statement as employee benefit expense, as outlined in Note 5a.  The Company does not
contribute to, or have any connection with, any defined benefit superannuation funds.

(b) Depreciation and Amortisation
2016

$
2015

$

Depreciation
Building improvements  350,864   416,860
Plant and equipment  240,297   250,197
Computer equipment  29,483   26,004

Total Depreciation  620,644   693,061

Amortisation
   Occupancy contribution  308,784   308,784